

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC11-941/SC11-1357
(Consolidated)

THIRD DCA NO. 3D10-2462
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 01-11703-A (Miami-Dade)

GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ,
Petitioner/Defendant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

SUI CHUNG
Florida Bar No. 0034601

Sui Chung P.A.
Immigration Law & Litigation Group
Grove Place, 2964 Aviation Avenue
Third Floor
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 444-4027, phone
(305) 444-5232, facsimile
schung@lawgroupusa.com

MICHAEL VASTINE
Florida Bar No. 0016280

Assistant Professor of Law
Director, Immigration Clinic
St. Thomas University School of Law
16401 NW 37th Avenue
Miami Gardens, Florida 33054
(305) 623-2340, phone
(305) 474-2412, facsimile
mvastine@stu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Contents.....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	ii
I. Grounds for Invoking Discretionary Jurisdiction	1
II. Statement of the Case and Facts	2
III. Certified Questions of Great Public Importance	4
IV. Certified Direct Conflict With Decisions of Other District Courts of Appeal	6
a. The Conflict: Does a Rule 3.172(c)(8) warning necessarily cure ineffective assistance of counsel post- <i>Padilla</i> ?	6
b. The certified conflict with the Fourth District decision in <i>Flores v. ...</i> <i>State</i> is valid despite <i>Flores</i> becoming a final decision subsequent to the issuance of the opinion in the instant case	8
c. The Fifth District has certified conflict with the instant case	8
V. Other Factors Compelling the Court to Accept Jurisdiction	9
VI. Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11
Certificate of Compliance	12
Appendix	
• <i>Hernandez v. State</i> , No. 3D10-2462; 61 So. 3d 1144; 36 Fla. L. Weekly D713 (April 6, 2011)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Barrios-Cruz v. State</i> , 2011 Fla. App. LEXIS 8466, Fla. L. Weekly D 1229 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist, June 10, 2011)	6
<i>Bermudez v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	3, 7
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1562	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 (Fla. 4th DCA July 14, 2010)
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 2011 Fla. App. LEXIS 6100	4 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4 th Dist. Apr. 13, 2011)
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 1144, 2011 Fla. App. LEXIS 10254, Fla. L. Weekly D713 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. June 3, 2011)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987)	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 944 So. 2d 208; 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2534; 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 693	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
<i>Vergara-Castano v. State</i> , Fla. App. LEXIS 8968, 36 Fla. L. Weekly D 1285 (June 17, 2011)	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITY

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(b)	2
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)	1
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(2)(A)(iv)	1
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	1

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.172(c)(8) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Immigration and Nationality Act § 101(a)(43)(B) 2
Sixth Amendment to United States Constitution 5, 9
